CHAPTER 74

PLANNING AND CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT

- 74.01 CREATION OF PLANNING AND CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT
- 74.02 DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES
- 74.03 TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS
- 74.01 CREATION OF PLANNING AND CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT. Pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 59.03 and 59.51, there is hereby established and created a Sheboygan County Planning and Conservation Department to be administered by a Director of Planning and Conservation appointed by the County Administrator and such other necessary personnel authorized by the County's Table of Organization (Chapter 40 of this County Code of Ordinances).
- 74.02 DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES. The Sheboygan County Planning and Conservation Department shall be assigned the duties of and act as the agency responsible for:
 - (1) developing and administering the County soil and water conservation program pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 59.70(20) and Wis. Stat. ch. 92 including but not limited to administering farmland preservation, resource management and planning, and soil erosion control;
 - (2) the erosion control and stormwater management provisions of Chapter 75 of the County Code;
 - (3) the animal waste storage provisions of Chapter 76 of the County Code;
 - (4) the non-metallic mining provisions of Chapter 78 of the County Code;
 - (5) the planning and zoning agency pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 59.69(2) and 59.692;
 - (6) the County sanitary regulation provisions of Chapter 70 of the County Code;
 - (7) the subdivision regulations provision of Chapter 71 of the County Code;
 - (8) the shoreland zoning requirements of Chapter 72 of the County Code;
 - (9) the floodplain zoning requirements of Wis. Stat. § 87.30 and Chapter 73 of the County Code;
 - (10) technical and staff assistance as may be required for the Board of Adjustments under Chapter 76 of the County Code;
 - (11) the stewardship fund established under 71.13(5) of the County Code;
 - (12) the County parks and recreational facilities pursuant to Chapter 24 of the County Code;
 - (13) the non-motorized transportation pilot program established in Sheboygan County pursuant to Sec. 1807 of P.L. 109-59 (Part B) of 2005, 109th Congress;
 - (14) the uniform numbering system provisions of Chapter 36 of the County Code; and
 - other duties and assignments as the County Administrator and the County Board might assign.
- 74.03 TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS. All references in the Code to Land and Water Conservation Department, Planning Department, County Conservationist, or Planning Director shall hereafter refer to the Planning and Conservation Department or the Planning and Conservation Director, respectively.

History: Ord. 3 (2010/11)